
 
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Cabinet 

Place: Alamein Suite, City Hall, Malthouse Lane, Salisbury SP2 7TU 

Date: Tuesday 14 September 2010 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Membership: 
 
Cllr John Brady Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Planning and 

Housing 

Cllr Lionel Grundy OBE Cabinet Member for Children's Services 

Cllr Keith Humphries Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 

Cllr John Noeken Cabinet Member for Resources 

Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Risk 

Cllr Jane Scott OBE Leader of the Council 

Cllr Toby Sturgis Cabinet Member for Waste, Property and Environment 

Cllr John Thomson Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Adult Care, 
Communities and Libraries 

Cllr Dick Tonge Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport 

Cllr Stuart Wheeler Cabinet Member for Leisure, Sport and Culture 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Yamina Rhouati, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718024 or email 
yamina.rhouati@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 
All public reports referred to on this agenda are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 



 Salisbury Cathedral: Faith in our Future - Presentation by the Dean of 
Salisbury 

 Part I 

Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 
 
Key Decisions   Matters defined as 'Key' Decisions and included in the Council’s 

Forward Work Plan are shown as  

 
 

1   Apologies  

2   Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 1 - 14) 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 27 July 2010, 
previously circulated. 

3   Chairman's announcements  

4   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee.  
 

5   Public participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. This meeting is 
open to the
[...]
ohn Brady Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Planning and 

Housing 
Cllr Lionel Grundy OBE Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
Cllr Keith Humphries Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 
Cllr John Noeken Cabinet Member for Resources 
Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Risk 
Cllr Toby Sturgis Cabinet Member for Waste, Property and Environment 
Cllr John Thomson Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Adult Care, 

Communities and Libraries 
Cllr Dick Tonge Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler Cabinet Member for Leisure, Sport and Culture 

 
 
Also in Attendance: Cllr Allison Bucknell 

Cllr Christopher Cochrane 
Cllr Tony Deane 
Cllr Peter Doyle 
Cllr Francis Morland 
Cllr Bill Moss 
Cllr Helen Osborn 
Cllr Jeff Osborn 
Cllr Anthony Trotman 
Cllr Bridget Wayman 
 

 
Key Decisions   Matters defined as 'Key' Decisions and included in the Council’s 

Forward Work Plan are shown as  

 
111. Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
 
Cllr Jane Scott OBE, Leader of the Council 
Cllr Toby Sturgis, Cabinet member for Waste, Property and Environment. 
 
Andrew Kerr, the Chief Executive 
 

112. Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2010 were presented. 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 22 June 2010. 
 

113. Leader's Announcement 
 
The Deputy Leader explained the absence of the Leader and Chief Executive. 
Both were attending a Chairman’s Summit on the Local Government 
Association Group offer to Government to provide a framework to allow local 
councils to do more with less. The meeting involved local authority leaders and 
chief executives meeting with Ministers, MP’s to discuss the current financial 
climate. 
 
 
With Cabinet’s approval, the Deputy Leader brought forward item no. 8 – 
Wiltshire Anti-Social Behaviour Reduction Strategy to assi
[...]
dget, and 2) A 
decline in the Area-based grants. 
 
Questions were raised on various aspects of the budget to which Cllr de Rhe 
Philipe and other Cabinet members responded. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Cabinet note the report pending the next monitoring report 
highlighting all actions being taken. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
To enable Cabinet to approve a corporate approach to managing the financial 
pressures and Government reductions. 

Page 11



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

122. Capital Budget 
 
Councillor Fleur de Rhe-Philipe, Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and 
Risk presented a report which updated Cabinet on the capital programme after 
two months of the 2010/11 financial year.  
 
Cabinet was also asked to consider how to manage the cuts in grant funding 
from central Government and in this connection was given three options to 
consider namely to reduce the budgets in the capital programme by the 
corresponding cut in funding from central Government; to retain the highway 
budgets at the current level in the 2010/11 capital programme which would 
result in increasing unsupported borrowing levels in 2010/11 to off-set the loss 
in grant or to reprioritise schemes within the capital programme by reducing 
budgets of other schemes to again off-set the loss in grant.  
 
Members of the Cabinet were asked to consider the three options for future 
management of the Capital Budget, on page 286 of the Agenda. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
1. note the current position of the 2010/11 capital programme; 
 
2. note the budget changes in section 1 of Appendix B of the report 

presented. 
 
3. give further consideration to how the cuts in grant funding from 

Central Government could be dealt with in the 2010/11 capital 
programme for recommendation, if required, to Council through the 3 
options identified in the report. 

 
Reason for Decision 
 
To inform Cabinet of the current position of the 2010/11 capital programme and 
identify issues which need to be resolved 
[...]
sidents; 
b) Approve the financial implications of delivering this proposal: 

I. Short term increase in care costs for those who relocate into extra 
care, to be offset by longer term reduction in costs. 

II. Fit out costs for the building for relocated residents, to a maximum of 
£70,000; 

III. Land swap:  Negotiations are ongoing and the final sum has not yet 
been agreed.  

c) To delegate authority to the Director of Community Services and the 
Director of Resources to agree the final sum for the land swap between 
The Paddocks and Old Sarum if required. In the event that a part cash 
payment is necessary, it would be funded from within the Adult Care 
Capital Programme and the land swap would not be completed until it had 
been demonstrated that funding was available. 

 

 

Reason for Proposal 
 
Demographic projections indicate there will be significant growth in the 65+ 
age group in Trowbridge from 7,210 in 2007 to 12,580 in 2026 (74.5% 
increase).  Additionally, the number of people aged 50+ with dementia in 
Trowbridge will increase by 85% by 2026.  It was identified in the 
Accommodation Strategy for Older People that there is an adequate supply of 
residential care but an identified shortage of dementia and nursing home 
provision in Wiltshire.   
 
The Paddocks is a 30 bedded home which was built in the 1970s.  The 
bedrooms do not have en-suite facilities and communal space is very limited.  
Due to its current condition and design, this building is no longer considered 
‘fit for purpose’ as the space standards preclude the provision of care to 
people with high level needs. 
 
The focus of national policies (Putting People First; National Housing Strategy 
for an Aging Society; Our Health Our Care Our Say) support older people to 
remain independent, healthy and active.  This proposal offers opportunities for 
greater independence, choice and control for the current residents of The 
Paddocks, with one option being to move into their own apartment within the 
Trowbridge Extra Care Scheme.  People will continue receiving appropriate 
levels of care, but with the focus on reablement, people will be supported to 
become more independent.  The redeveloped facility will deliver a purpose 
built environment that encourages people who require specialist support to 
maximise their potential. 
 
Orders of St John Care Trust are prepared to fund this development through 
private borrowing, provided that the Council agree to purchase services as 
part of our existing long term block contract agreement.  This is permissible 
within the terms of our existing arrangements. 
 

 

Sue Redmond 
Corporate Director, Department of Community Services  

Page 16



 

 

Wiltshire Council 
     
Cabinet   
       
14th September 2010  
 

 
Subject:  Redevelopment of The Paddocks Care Home 
 
Cabinet member:  Councillor John Thomson – Community Services 
   
Key Decision: Yes 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek approval to redevelop the existing 

residential care home site at The Paddocks, Trowbridge for dementia care 
following a consultation with current residents. 

 
2. To seek approval for the financial implications of this proposal. 
 
3. To delegate authority to the Director of Community Services and the 

Director of Resources to agree the final sum for the land swap between 
The Paddocks and Old Sarum if required. 

 
Background 
 
4. Wiltshire County Council transferred the operation of The Paddocks and 

17 other residential care homes to OSJCT in 1999 and 2000.  The Council 
retained ownership of the buildings but awarded OSJCT a 25 year lease 
on all of the properties until September 2025.  A renegotiated contract in 
2005 recognised that in order to continue to deliver the same or improved 
level of service and standard of care in the longer term, that some homes 
would require significant refurbishment or redevelopment during the 
contract term.   

 
5. The Paddocks is a 30 bedded home which was built in the 1970s.  The 

bedrooms do not have en-suite facilities and communal space is very 
limited.  Due to its current condition and design, this building is no longer 
considered ‘fit for purpose’ as the space standards preclude the provision 
of care to people with high level needs.  

 
6. There is a significant amount of land with this property, and is suitable for 

extension.  Planning permission was granted in 2001/02 to build a new 
home on the same site.  This permission has now lapsed, although it is 
anticipated that this would have set a precedent with the planning 
authority. 

 
7. The focus of national policy (Putting People First; National Housing 

Strategy for an Aging Society; Our Health Our Care Our Say) supports 
older people to live life to the full, to remain independent, healthy and 

Page 17



 

 

active.  This represents a shift from dependency to wellbeing and 
independence. 

 
8. Demographic projections indicate there will be significant growth in the 

65+ age group in the Trowbridge area: 
 

Age Group 2007 2026 % Increase 

65 – 74 3,800 6,050 59.2 

75 – 84 2,470 4,480 81.4 

85+ 940 2,050 118.1 
 

9. The number of people aged 50+ with Dementia in Trowbridge is also 
expected to increase: 

 

Dementia 2007 2026 % Increase 

Aged 50+ 605 1,120 85.1 

 
10. Peter Fletcher Associates were commissioned in 2007 to undertake data 

collection and analysis to support the development of an Older People’s 
Accommodation Strategy.  Their report identified that in Wiltshire there is 
an adequate supply of care home provision but a shortage of dementia 
and nursing home provision, especially when considering future trends 
and demographic projections.  They recommend Wiltshire Council works 
with providers to decrease placements in residential care whilst 
maintaining diversity and service quality, with future emphasis on the 
development of more nursing and dementia provision. 

 
11. An Accommodation Development Str
[...]
to the re-
provision of care for each resident.  The opportunity for some to utilise the 
new extra care scheme in Trowbridge has benefits for both the residents 
and Wiltshire Council, and supports the strategic direction of the 
Accommodation Development Strategy to maximise the use of extra care.  
This is the preferred option. 
   

Conclusions 
 
38. The building from which residential care is delivered at The Paddocks is 

no longer considered fit for purpose and requires re-development.  The 
strategic direction in Wiltshire is to reduce the number of residential care 
places and to increase opportunities such as extra care in order to 
maximise the choice, control and independence of older people.  There is 
also a requirement to increase nursing and dementia care to meet current 
and projected demand.   

 
39. The proposal to redevelop The Paddocks and relocate the current 

residents meets the requirements outlined above, offering benefits to 
residents, the Council and the wider population. 

 

Page 23



 

 

40. Members are asked to: 
 

a. Agree the redevelopment of The Paddocks to provide dementia care, 
following a consultation period with the residents; 

b. Approve the financial implications of delivering this proposal: 
I. Short term increase in care costs for those who relocate into 

extra care, to be offset by longer term reduction in care costs ; 
II. Fit out costs for the building for relocated residents, to a 

maximum of £70,000; 
III. Land swap:  Negotiations are ongoing and the final sum has not 

yet been agreed.  
c. To delegate authority to the Director of Community Services and the 

Director of Resources to agree the final sum for the land swap 
between The Paddocks and Old Sarum if required.  In the event that a 
part cash payment is necessary, it would be funded from within the 
Adult Care Capital Programme and the land swap would not be 
completed until it had been demonstrated that funding was available.  

 
 
 
 
Sue Redmond
[...]
2010

Page 69



Printed on paper containing 75% post consumer waste.

September 2010

Information about Wiltshire Council's services can be made
available on request in other languages including BSL and formats 

such as large print and audio.

Please contact the council on 0300 456 0100, by textphone

on 01225 712500 or by email on
customerservices@wiltshire.gov.uk

Wiltshire Council Housing Management Annual Report for 2009/2010

Arabic

Cantonese

Polish

Urdu

Page 70



CM09114/F  

Wiltshire Council 
 
Cabinet                                                                                              
 
14th September 2010 

 
Subject:  Property Sales 
 
Cabinet member: Toby Sturgis - Waste, Property and Environment 
 
Key Decision:  No 
 

 

 

Executive Summary 
 

1. There is an urgent need to review the existing governance structure for 
monitoring property sales and decision making. It is proposed that as most of 
the Council’s sales in the short and medium term relate to Workplace 
Transformation Programme (WTP), then the WTP Board is best placed to 
perform this role in line with previous Cabinet decisions 

2. There are a number of further issues upon which officers request direction 
from Cabinet relating to the Council’s internal processes for property sales; 
the role of Area Boards within this and the terms of any community asset 
transfer; and how to deal with ‘off-market’ disposals should these arise. 

 

Proposal 
 

3. It is recommended that: 
 

i. The WTP Board becomes the forum for operational approval of 
strategic sales and the monitoring of all property disposals recognising 
that non strategic disposals will be approved by the Area Boards where 
these do not conflict with the Council’s Constitution. 

ii. Cabinet approves the processes and principles outlined in this report. 
 
 

 

Reason for Proposal 
 

4. To provide a governance structure compatible with the delivery of the 
objectives of the new Council. 

 

 

Agenda Item 8


[...]
www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/wiltshirefamilyofpartnershipsworkingtogether/wiltshirepublicserviceboard/psbperformancerewardgrantpanel.htm  

 

P
a
g
e
 1

2
9



Page 130

This page is intentionally left blank



Wiltshire Council             
 
Cabinet 
 
14 September 2010 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:  Annual Report on Treasury Management 2009-10 

 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Fleur de Rhé-Philipe - Finance, Performance and 

Risk 
 
Key Decision: No 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

 

Executive Summary  
 
In accordance with the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities 2003 (The Prudential Code), the Council adopted a Treasury 
Management Strategy (TMS) for 2009-10, including a set of Prudential Indicators 
(Prls) and an Annual Investment Strategy (AIS) at its meeting on 24 February 2009.  
This report shows how the Council has performed against this strategy. 
 

 

Proposal 
 
The Cabinet is asked to consider and note: 
 
a) the actual cash position at the end of 2009-10 against the original forecast for 

the year; 
b) PrIs and other treasury management strategies set for 2009-10 against actual 

positions resulting from actions within the year as detailed in Appendix A; and 
c) investments during the year in the context of the Annual Investment Strategy 

as detailed in Appendix B. 

 

Reasons for Proposals 
 
To give members of the Cabinet an opportunity to consider the performance of the 
Council against the parameters set out in the last approved Treasury Management 
Strategy. 
 
This report is required by the Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities 
and the CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management in the Public Services. 
 
 

 

Matthew Tiller 
Interim Chief Accountant (Acting Section 151 Officer) 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 11

Page 131



   

Wiltshire Council             
 
Cabinet 
 
14 September 2010 
__________________
[...]
budget changes in section 1 of Appendix B 
 
c) To decide on how the cut in education funding from central government is 
dealt with in the 2010-11 capital programme through the 3 options identified. 
 
d.) To approve the addition to the capital programme of schemes at 
Monument Hill Reed Bed and Marlborough Household Recycling Centre 
under the conditions set out in the report. 
 

 

Reasons for Proposals 
 
To inform cabinet of the current position of the 2010-11 capital programme 
and identify issues which need to be resolved as a result of cuts in funding 
from Central Government. 
 

 

Matthew Tiller 
Interim Chief Accountant (Acting Section 151 Officer) 

 

Agenda Item 13b

Page 167



Wiltshire Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
14 September 2010 
 
 
Subject:  Capital Budget Monitoring 2010-11 
 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Fleur de Rhe-Philipe, Finance, 

Performance and Risk 
 
Key Decision: No 
 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To update Cabinet on the position of the Capital Programme as at 31 

July 2010. 
 
Background 
 
2. Since the last Cabinet meeting the budget has been adjusted as 

follows; 
 
 £m Notes 
2010-11 Capital budget  
(as per Cabinet 27 July 2010) 167.669 

 

Unactioned roll forward from 2009-10 on 
integrated transport 

(0.006) 
Related to approved 
overspend on the 
Petersfinger Park & Ride. 

Budget adjustments awaiting Cabinet 
approval since Julys meeting 
(CFO Delegations) 

 
2.162 
 

Net budget adjustments 
as detailed in Appendix B 
of this report. 

Additional Highways budget added after the 
2010-11 budget setting process. 

1.450 
See explanation in paras 
3 & 4 below. 

Highway Grant cuts from central 
government to be managed in the 
programme. 

(1.474) 

Cut in central government 
grant as highlighted in 
July cabinet paper and as 
per cabinet member 
delegated decision. 

Total Capital budget 2010-11 169.801  

 
3. When setting the Council’s revenue budget for 2010-11, headroom was 

identified that allowed for additional spending 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CABINET 
 

 
MINUTES of a MEETING held at ALAMEIN SUITE, CITY HALL, MALTHOUSE 
LANE, SALISBURY SP2 7TU on Tuesday, 14 September 2010. 
 
Cllr John Brady Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Planning and 

Housing 
Cllr Lionel Grundy OBE Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
Cllr Keith Humphries Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 
Cllr John Noeken Cabinet Member for Resources 
Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Risk 
Cllr Toby Sturgis Cabinet Member for Waste, Property and Environment 
Cllr John Thomson Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Adult Care, 

Communities and Libraries 
Cllr Dick Tonge Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler Cabinet Member for Leisure, Sport and Culture 

 
 
Also in Attendance: Cllr Richard Beattie 

Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Christopher Cochrane 
Cllr Peter Colmer 
Cllr Richard Gamble 
Cllr Jon Hubbard 
Cllr David Jenkins 
Cllr Julian Johnson 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler 
Cllr Laura Mayes 
Cllr Jemima Milton 
Cllr Bill Moss 
Cllr Jeff Osborn 
Cllr Ian West 
 

 
Key Decisions   Matters defined as 'Key' Decisions and included in the Council’s 

Forward Work Plan are shown as  

 
 

Councillor John Thomson in the Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Salisbury Cathedral: Faith in our Future - Presentation by the Dean of 
Salisbury 

 
Cabinet received a presentation from The Very Reverend June Osborne, Dean 
of Salisbury. 
 
The Dean explained the long term plans for the Cathedral and Close and how 
they relate to the County. 
 

124. Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Jane Scott, Leader of the Council. 
 

125. Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2010 were presented.  It was 
requested that attendance details be updated to reflect the attendance of 
Councillors Jerry Kunkler and Trevor Carbin. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 27 July 2010, subject to the amendments noted above. 
 
 

126. Deputy Leader's announcements 
 
The Deputy Leader drew attention to a tragic incident that had taken place on 
Saturday 11 September following the discovery of the body of a 15 year old girl 
from the John of Gaunt School in Trowbridge. 
 
 

127. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Jon Hubbard declared a personal interest in item 7 ‘Annual Report to 
Tenants’ as he is a Director of Selwood Housing Association, as referred to in 
minute 130. 
 

128. Public participation 
 
The Deputy Leader explained that following the usual convention, he would be 
happy to allow members of the public to speak at the start of each item if they 
wished to do so. 
 

129. The Paddocks Redevelopment, Trowbridge 
 
The Deputy Leader as Cabinet member for Adult Care, Communities and 
Libraries presented a report which sought approval to develop a 66 bed facility 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

on the existing Paddocks site, following a consultation period with the residents 
and their families.  The new facility would provide purpose-built accommodation 
for older people with dementia.   
 
The Deputy Leader explained that although the Paddocks provided excellent 
care it could no longer be considered fit for purpose and would need to be 
modernised to conform to modern standards, which was not possible due to the 
constraints of the existing building. 
 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Cabinet:-  
 
1. agrees the redevelopment of The Paddocks to provide dementia care, 
following a consultation period with the residents; 

 
2. approves the financial implications of delivering this proposal: 

I. Short term increase in care costs for those who relocate into extra 
care, to be offset by longer term reduction in costs. 

II. Fit out costs for the building for relocated residents, to a 
maximum of £70,000; 

III. Land swap:  to note negotiations were ongoing and the final sum 
has not yet been agreed.  
 

3. delegates authority to the Director of Community Services and the 
Director of Resources to agree the final sum for the land swap between 
The Paddocks and Old Sarum if required. In the event that a part cash 
payment is necessary, it would be funded from within the Adult Care 
Capital Programme and the land swap would not be completed until it 
had been demonstrated that funding was available. 

 
Reason for Decision 
 
Demographic projections indicate there will be significant growth in the 65+ age 
group in Trowbridge from 7,210 in 2007 to 12,580 in 2026 (74.5% increase).  
Additionally, the number of people aged 50+ with dementia in Trowbridge will 
increase by 85% by 2026.  It was identified in the Accommodation Strategy for 
Older People that there is an adequate supply of residential care but an 
identified shortage of dementia and nursing home provision in Wiltshire.   
 
The Paddocks is a 30 bedded home which was built in the 1970s.  The 
bedrooms do not have en-suite facilities and communal space is very limited.  
Due to its current condition and design, this building is no longer considered ‘fit 
for purpose’ as the space standards preclude the provision of care to people 
with high level needs. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The focus of national policies (Putting People First; National Housing Strategy 
for an Aging Society; Our Health Our Care Our Say) support older people to 
remain independent, healthy and active.  This proposal offers opportunities for 
greater independence, choice and control for the current residents of The 
Paddocks, with one option being to move into their own apartment within the 
Trowbridge Extra Care Scheme.  People will continue receiving appropriate 
levels of care, but with the focus on reablement, people will be supported to 
become more independent.  The redeveloped facility will deliver a purpose built 
environment that encourages people who require specialist support to maximise 
their potential. 
 
Orders of St John Care Trust are prepared to fund this development through 
private borrowing, provided that the Council agree to purchase services as part 
of our existing long term block contract agreement.  This is permissible within 
the terms of our existing arrangements. 
 
 

130. Annual Report to Tenants 
 
Councillor Jon Hubbard declared a personal interest in this item by virtue of him 
being a Director of Selwood Housing Association. 
 
Councillor John Brady, Portfolio Holder for Economic Development, Planning 
and Housing presented the Annual report to Tenants to comply with the 
statutory requirement of the regulatory authority for social landlords, the Tenant 
Services Authority.   
 
Councillor Brady explained that following a poor Audit Commission report an 
improvement action plan had been put into place and the report showed that 
good progress had already been made.   
 
In response to a request Councillor Brady agreed to ensure that an up to date 
copy of the improvement action plan would be made available on the Council’s 
website. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Annual Report be approved for publication. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
To enable the Council to meet the statutory TSA requirement of publication of 
the Annual Report by the deadline of 1 October 2010. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

131. Property Sales 
 
Councillor Toby Sturgis, Cabinet member for Waste, Property and Environment 
presented a report which invited Cabinet to review the governance and 
processes in respect of disposal of property assets.  He explained that the 
present system was no longer fit for purpose and suggested that the Workplace 
Transformation Board was best placed to become the forum for operational 
approval of strategic sales and the monitoring of all property disposals.    
 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Cabinet 
 
1. agrees for the Workplace Transformation Board to become the 
forum for operational approval of strategic sales and the monitoring 
of all property disposals recognising that non strategic disposals 
will be approved by the Area Boards where these do not conflict 
with the Council’s Constitution. 

 
2. approves the processes and principles outlined in the report 
presented. 

 
Reason for Decision 
 
To provide a governance structure compatible with the delivery of the objectives 
of the new Council. 
 
 

132. Annual Governance Statement 2009-10 
 
Councillor Fleur de Rhé-Philipe Cabinet member for Finance, Performance and 
Risk presented the draft Annual Governance Statement for the period 2009-10.  
It was noted that it was a statutory requirement to produce such a statement.  
The document had already been considered by Audit Committee and Standards 
Committee who had made various amendments.  This was now the final version 
which sought cabinet’s comments before final approval was sought from the 
Audit Committee at its meeting on 30 September 2010. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
That Cabinet notes the draft Annual Governance Statement for  
2009/10 and notes that the document would be revised to take  
account of the ongoing work by the Assurance Group. It would  



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

then be presented to the Audit Committee for final approval for  
publication by 30 September 2010. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
To prepare the AGS 2009/10 for publication in accordance with the 
requirements of the Audit and Accounts Regulations. 
 
 
 

133. Update on Performance 
 
Councillor Fleur de Rhe Philipe Cabinet member for Finance, Performance and 
Risk presented the report and highlighted the key issues.  She explained that 
this was the first performance report for the Council set against the new 
Corporate Plan.  It also provided top line summary information on the Council’s 
work with partners in the Local Agreement for Wiltshire. 
 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Cabinet notes progress for the first quarter of 2010/11. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
To keep Cabinet informed about progress and to provide an update on the PRG 
Scheme for Area Boards. 
 

134. Annual Report on Treasury Management 2009/10 
 
Councillor Fleur de Rhe Philipe Cabinet member for Finance, Performance and 
Risk presented the report which reviewed the actual cash position at the end of 
2009-10 against the original forecast for the year.  Pris and other treasury 
management strategies set for 2009-10 against actual positions resulting from 
actions within the year and investments during the year in the context of the 
Annual Investment Strategy. 
 
Councillor Fleur de Rhe Philipe commented that the Council was in a good 
position.  She also added that it was hoped that the Council would get the 
majority of its money back form the Icelandic banks. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Cabinet note  
 
a the actual cash position at the end of 2009-10 against the original 
forecast for the year; 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

b PrIs and other treasury management strategies set for 2009-10 
against actual positions resulting from actions within the year as detailed 
in Appendix A of the report presented; and 
 
c investments during the year in the context of the Annual Investment 
Strategy as detailed in Appendix B of the report presented. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
To give members of the Cabinet an opportunity to consider the performance of 
the Council against the parameters set out in the last approved Treasury 
Management Strategy. 
 
This report is required by the Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities and the CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management in the 
Public Services. 
 

135. Free Swimming Initiative 
 
Councillor Stuart Wheeler Cabinet member for Leisure, Sport and Culture 
presented a report which asked Cabinet to consider how to proceed with 
regard to providing free swimming sessions for those aged 16 and under 
and those aged 60 and over now that the Government had ceased its 
commitment to fund the scheme.  
 
A number of options were presented for cabinet’s consideration. 
 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the swimming initiative be discontinued once Government 
funding ceases on 30 September 2010. 
 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
Continuation of the scheme after the withdrawal of funding is unaffordable. 
 
 
 

136. Budget Monitoring 
 

137. Revenue Budget 
 
Councillor Fleur de Rhe Philipe Cabinet member for Finance, Performance and 
Risk presented a report which sought to advise the Cabinet of the revenue 
budget monitoring position as at 31 July 2010 for the financial year 2010-11 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 
That Cabinet note the report pending future monitoring reports that would 
highlight actions being taken to reduce the overspend back to a balanced 
budget. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
So that Members can approve a corporate approach to managing the financial 
pressures and government reductions. 
 

138. Capital Budget 
 
Councillor Fleur de Rhe Philipe Cabinet member for Finance, Performance and 
Risk presented a report which reflected the position of the 2010-11 capital 
programme as at 31 July 2010. 
 
Cabinet was asked to decide on how the reduction in education funding from 
central Government was dealt with in the 2010-11 capital programme through 
the 3 options identified in paragraph 14 of the report presented.  After a debate 
it was agreed that option 14.1 was the preferred option, this is to reduce the 
affected projects in the capital programme by the corresponding reduction in 
funding from central government. This would reduce the overall spending on 
education schemes in 2010-11. 
 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
a) That the current position of the 2010/2011 capital programme be noted. 
 

b) That the budget changes in section 1 of Appendix B of the report 
presented be noted 
 

c) That the cut in education funding from central Government be dealt 
with in the 2010-11 capital programme through option 1 in paragraph 14 of 
the report as detailed above. 
 

d) That the addition to the capital programme of schemes at Monument 
Hill Reed Bed and Marlborough Household Recycling Centre under the 
conditions set out in the report be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
To inform cabinet of the current position of the 2010-11 capital programme and 
identify issues which need to be resolved as a result of cuts in funding from 
Central Government. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

139. Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 – 12.05) 

 
 

 

These decisions were published on the 21 September 2010 and will come into force 
on 29 September 2010 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Pam Denton, of Democratic & 
Members’ Services, direct line 01225 718024 or e-mail pam.denton@wiltshire.gov.uk   
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 


